Costs related to abnormal mortality will be recognized
in the Income Statement and presented on the line for
changes in inventory, while normal mortality is classi-
fied as part of production costs.

Bakkafrost uses a common indicator and threshold
for all farming sites to assess normal and abnormal
mortality. Indication of abnormal mortality is when a
farming site one month registers mortality exceeding

1.5% of the incoming number of fish. A more detailed
assessment is then carried out to evaluate, whether
mortality is abnormal. These assessments take into
account the cause of mortality and the size of the fish.

Bakkafrost has not had abnormal mortality in the
period.

SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

SENSITIVITY

The estimate of fair value of biomass will always be
based on uncertain assumptions, even though the
company has built substantial expertise in assessing
these factors.

The Group considers that three components are key
parameters for valuation. These are: average price,
monthly discount rate and estimated biomass vol-
ume. The tables below show a simulated sensitivity to
changes in fair value of the biological assets in the
event of changes in these parameters:

Sensitivity

Change in discount rate +1% 96,899

Change in discount rate -1% -107,557

Change in sales price + 5 DKK -240,594

Change in sales price - 5 DKK 240,594

Change in biomass volume +1% -9,805

Change in biomass volume -1% 11,735

INTERIM REPORT FOR Q1 2017

   BAKKAFROST   |  24  |   ISSUED MAY 23rd, 2017

Note 5. Segments

Farming segment  Q1  Q1

DKK 1,000 2017 2016

External revenue 570,883 571,000

Internal revenue 180,501 130,860

Total revenue 751,384 701,860

Operating expenses -348,095 -422,086

Depreciation and amortization -30,057 -18,991

Operational EBIT 373,232 260,783

Fair value adjustment of biological assets  -234,577 107,646

Income from associates 0 -7,681

Revenue tax -30,212 -22,575

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 108,443 338,173

Net interest revenue 190 -1,539

Net interest expenses -5,722 -160

Net currency effects 2,548 -15,401

Other financial expenses -1,112 -1,014

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 104,346 320,059

Taxes -15,130 -49,926

Profit for the period (continuing operations) 89,216 270,133

Value added products  Q1  Q1

DKK 1,000 2017 2016

External revenue 191,543 179,504

Internal purchase of raw material -180,501 -130,860

Operating expenses -60,561 -71,828

Depreciation and amortization -3,521 -1,632

Operational EBIT -53,040 -24,816

Provision for onerous contracts 30,134 -59,959

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) -22,906 -84,775

Net interest revenue 0 1,972

Net interest expenses -307 -5

Net currency effects -283 -1

Other financial expenses -2 -4

Earnings before taxes (EBT) -23,498 -82,813

Taxes 4,230 14,906

Profit or loss for the period -19,268 -67,907

INTERIM REPORT FOR Q1 2017

   BAKKAFROST   |  25  |   ISSUED MAY 23rd, 2017

Fishmeal, Fish Oil and Fish Feed  Q1  Q1

DKK 1,000 2017 2016

External revenue 91,255 149,551

Internal revenue 185,886 138,457

Total revenue 277,141 288,008

Cost of goods sold -179,542 -177,241

Operating expenses -52,452 -41,745

Depreciation and amortization -8,039 -7,594

Operational EBIT 37,108 61,428

Income from associates 2,252 10,768

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 39,360 72,196

Net interest revenue 0 120

Net interest expenses -1,169 -6,215

Net currency effects -424 912

Other financial expenses -48 -48

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 37,720 66,965

Taxes -6,790 -12,054

Profit or loss for the period 30,930 54,911

Reconciliation of reportable segments

to Group earnings before taxes (EBT)  Q1  Q1

DKK 1,000 2017 2016

Farming  104,346 320,059

VAP (Value added products) -23,498 -82,813

FOF (Fishmeal, Fish Oil and Fish Feed) 37,720 66,965

Eliminations -21,848 -43,825

Group earnings before taxes (EBT) 96,720 260,386

Assets and liabilities per segment 31 Mar  31 Dec

DKK 1,000 2017  2016

Farming  5,254,079  5,060,263

VAP (Value added products) 416,148  375,538

FOF (Fishmeal, Fish Oil and Fish Feed) 729,362  703,222

Eliminations -776,280  -720,907

Total assets 5,623,309  5,418,116

Farming  -614,629  -710,184

VAP (Value added products) 29,654  -25,895

FOF (Fishmeal, Fish Oil and Fish Feed) -489,338  -495,784

Eliminations -921,334  -637,218

Total liabilities -1,995,647  -1,869,081

INTERIM REPORT FOR Q1 2017

   BAKKAFROST   |  26  |   ISSUED MAY 23rd, 2017

Note 6. Capital commitments
The Group had capital expenditures committed but
not provided in these accounts at the date of the
Statement of Financial Position of approximately DKK

432 million. DKK 360 million relate to the building of
new hatchery stations.

Note 7. Transactions with related parties

Note 5.2 in Bakkafrost’s Annual Report for 2016 pro-
vides detailed information on related parties’ trans-
actions.

Transactions between P/F Bakkafrost and its sub-
sidiaries meet the definition of related party trans-

actions. As these transactions are eliminated on con-
solidation, they are not disclosed as related party